

**UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
BEFORE THE ADMINISTRATOR**

In the Matter of:)	
)	
Borla Performance Industries, Inc.,)	Docket No. CAA-R9-2020-0044
)	
Respondent.)	

[REDACTED VERSION]

BUSINESS CONFIDENTIALITY ASSERTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
IV. VEHICLES USED SOLELY FOR COMPETITION ARE NOT MOTOR VEHICLES SUBJECT TO THE DEFEAT DEVICE OR TAMPERING PROHIBITIONS	12
A. The Plain Language of the CAA Does Not Cover Vehicles Designed or Redesigned Solely for Competition	13
B. The Exemption of Vehicles Used Solely for Competition from New Regulations of Nonroad Vehicles and Engines in 1990 Confirms that Such Vehicles Were Understood to Be Previously Unregulated Nonroad Vehicles Not Meeting the Definition of a Motor Vehicle.....	16
C. The Lack of an Express “Exemption” from the Defeat Device Prohibition Is Irrelevant Given that Vehicles Used Solely for Competition Are Not Motor Vehicles Needing Such an Exemption	18
D. Respondent’s Direct and Supporting Evidence Creates Genuine Issues of Material Fact Regarding the Intended Sale and Actual Use on Vehicles Used Solely for Competition.....	25
V. GENUINE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT EXIST CONCERNING RESPONDENT’S ALLEGED LIABILITY	31
A. The Subject Products Were Not Intended for Use with, or as Part of, Motor Vehicles or Motor Vehicle Engines	31
B. The Subject Products Did Not Have the Principal Effect of Removing Emissions Devices from Motor Vehicles.....	34
C. There Are Genuine Issues of Fact Surrounding the Allegation that Respondent Knew or Should Have Known Its Subject Products Would Result in the Removal of Catalytic Converters	38
D. There Are Genuine Disputes Regarding the Number of Parts Properly at Issue in This Case.....	40

VI.	RESPONDENT’S DEFENSES SHOULD NOT BE STRICKEN	44
A.	Standards for Motions to Strike	44
B.	Fourth Defense – EPA’s Actions in Pursuing Enforcement Against Respondent Are Inconsistent with Its Own Guidance for Pursuing Administrative Enforcement	45
C.	Fifth Defense: Statute of Limitations	46
D.	Sixth Defense: Violation of Separation of Powers.....	46
E.	Seventh Defense: Lack of Fair Notice	48
F.	Eighth Defense: Violation of Due Process and Sixth Amendment Rights	66
G.	Ninth Defense: Violation of the <i>Ex Post Facto</i> Clause.....	68
H.	Tenth Defense: The Rule of Lenity.....	69
I.	Eleventh Defense: Violation of Due Process and of the Seventh Amendment Right to a Jury Trial.....	74
J.	Twelfth Defense: Violation of the Excessive Fines Clause	75
K.	Fourteenth Defense: Estoppel	76
L.	Nineteenth Defense: EPA’s Adjudicatory Structure and Procedures Violate the Appointments Clause and the Separation of Powers.....	77
VII.	CONCLUSION	79

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	11
<i>ALM Corp. v. EPA</i> , 974 F.2d 380 (3d Cir. 1992)	10
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1985).....	11, 30
<i>Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , 941 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2019), <i>cert. granted sub nom. United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 549, 551 (2020)	79
<i>Atlas Roofing Co. v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm’n</i> , 430 U.S. 442 (1977).....	74
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993)	75
<i>B & B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Indus., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 138 (2015)	74
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	74
<i>Beazell v. Ohio</i> , 269 U.S. 167 (1925)	68
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013).....	70, 71
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	65
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021)	43
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	73
<i>Diebold, Inc. v. Marshall</i> , 585 F.2d 1327 (6th Cir. 1978).....	50
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	43
<i>FCC v. Fox Tel. Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	48
<i>General Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	passim
<i>Getty Oil Co. (E. Operations) v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 467 F.2d 349, 357 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 409 U.S. 1125 (1972)	26
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	74
<i>Guedes v. ATF</i> , 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020) (Gorsuch, J., statement regarding denial of certiorari).....	69
<i>Guedes v. ATF</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	71, 73, 74

<i>Gun Owners of America v. Garland</i> , 992 F.3d 446 (6 th Cir. 2021)	69
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	47, 71
<i>Heckler v. Cmty. Health Servs. Of Crawford Cnty., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984)	77
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)	15
<i>Hoerber v. D.C. Redevelopment Land Agency</i> , 483 F. Supp. 1356 (D.D.C. 1980), <i>aff'd</i> , 672 F.2d 894 (D.C. Cir. 1981), and <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>L'Enfant Plaza Props., Inc. v. D.C. Redevelopment Land Agency</i> , 672 F.2d 895 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	77
<i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997)	66
<i>In re BWX Techs.</i> , 9 E.A.D. 61, 2000 WL 365958 (EAB 2000)	10, 11, 30, 31
<i>In re Consumers Scrap Recycling, Inc.</i> , 11 E.A.D. 269, 2004 WL 326954 (EAB 2004)	11, 31
<i>In re Harpoon P'ship</i> , 12 E.A.D. 182, 2005 WL 1254975 (EAB 2005).....	51
<i>In re Kent Hoggan & Frostwood 6 LLC</i> , No. CWA-08-2017-0026, 2019 WL 2166249 (ALJ 2019)	10
<i>In re N.Y. State Dep't. of Transp.</i> , No. CWA-02-2016-3403, 2018 WL 691663 (ALJ 2018)	11
<i>In re Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , No. CAA-2000-04-008, 9 E.A.D. 357, 2000 WL 1358648 (ALJ 2000)	51
<i>In re V-1 Oil Co.</i> , 8 E.A.D. 729, 2000 WL 29142 (EAB 2000)	51
<i>In re VSS Int'l, Inc.</i> , No. OPA-09-2018-0002, 2018 WL 6930805 (ALJ 2018).....	11
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 45 (2001).....	71
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza–Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	66
<i>Lake Bldg. Prods, Inc. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 958 F.3d 501 (6th Cir. 2020)	50, 52, 64
<i>Lehman v. Burnley</i> , 866 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1989)	77
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	73
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 55 (1980)	72
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	77, 78
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 570 U.S. 48 (2013).....	72

<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	43
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990).....	72
<i>Oil States Energy Servs, LLC v. Greene’s Energy Grp, LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018)	74
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	74
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	75
<i>United States v. Gardner</i> , 860 F.2d 1391 (7 th Cir. 1988)	32
<i>United States v. Gear Box Z, Inc.</i> , No. CV-20-08003-PCT-JJT, 2021 WL 1056396 (D. Ariz. Mar. 18, 2021).....	26
<i>United States v. Gradwell</i> , 243 U.S. 476 (1917)	72
<i>United States v. Hoechst Celanese Corp.</i> , 128 F.3d 216 (4th Cir. 1997)	50, 51, 52, 61
<i>United States v. McFadden</i> , 823 F.3d 217 (4th Cir. 2016).....	32
<i>United States v. Navistar Int’l Corp.</i> , 240 F. Supp.3d 789 (N.D. Ill. 2017).....	52
<i>United States v. Thompson/Ctr. Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992)	70
<i>United States v. Trident Seafoods Corp.</i> , 60 F.3d 556 (9th Cir. 1995).....	48
<i>United States v. Universal C. I. T. Credit Corp.</i> , 344 U.S. 218 (1952)	72
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820).....	70
<i>Watkins v. U.S. Army</i> , 875 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1989)	77
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assns., Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	46
<i>Whitman v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 352 (2014).....	73
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	11
Statutes	
CAA § 203(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7522(a)(1)	9
CAA § 203(a)(3)(B), 42 U.S.C. § 7522(a)(3)(B)	9, 12, 16
CAA § 205(c)(2), 42 U.S.C. § 7524(c)(2)	67
CAA § 216, 42 U.S.C. § 7550	9, 13, 14
CAL. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 39048	64
CAL. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 43001	64
Clean Air Act (“CAA” or the “Act”), 42 U.S.C. §§ 7521–7590	1

Regulations

40 C.F.R § 85.1703 14

40 C.F.R. § 1039.801 22, 55

40 C.F.R. § 1051.801 22

40 C.F.R. § 1054.801 22

40 C.F.R. § 22.20 10, 11

40 C.F.R. § 22.24(b) 10

40 C.F.R. § 85.1511(e)..... 19

40 C.F.R. § 85.1703 19

40 C.F.R. § 85.1703(a)..... 14

CAL. CODE REGS., tit. 13 § 2222 64

Other Authorities

73 Fed. Reg. 59134 (Oct. 8, 2008)..... 22, 55

80 Fed. Reg. 40527 (July 13, 2015)..... 56

80 Fed. Reg. 40565 (July 13, 2015)..... 56

Andrew Bornhop, *The Mustang Challenge: A leap up from Spec Miata, this series doubles the cylinder count and power*, ROAD AND TRACK (May 1, 2008), <https://www.roadandtrack.com/motorsports/news/a14035/the-mustang-challenge/> 21

AUTO123.COM, <https://www.auto123.com/en/news/epa-banning-road-race-conversions/61843/?folder=industry> 57

Barry Hartman, Steve Morton, Christopher Jaros & Janessa Glenn, *Assessing Lucia's Impact Beyond The SEC*, LAW360.COM (July 11, 2018), <https://www.law360.com/articles/1061864/assessing-lucia-s-impact-beyond-the-sec> 78

Bob Sorokanich, ROADANDTRACK.COM (Apr. 15, 2016), <https://www.roadandtrack.com/motorsports/news/a28850/epa-abandons-proposal-to-ban-converting-street-cars-for-racing/> 61

Bradley Iger, WINDINGROAD.COM (Feb. 9, 2016), <https://www.windingroad.com/articles/blogs/epa-seeks-to-ban-conversion-of-new-street-cars-into-race-cars/> 57

California Sports Car Club, <i>Andy Porterfield Memorial US Majors Tour</i> (Jan. 17, 2021), http://calclub.com/html/html2/archives/2021/group4_01_17_2021.pdf	29
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Nondelegation Canons</i> , 67 U. CHI. L. REV. 315 (2000)	70
Chris Estrada, <i>NASCAR Next Gen car makes public debut</i> , NBCSPORTS.COM (May 5, 2021), https://nascar.nbcsports.com/2021/05/05/nascar-next-gen-car-public-unveiling-chevrolet-ford-toyota-cup-series-2022/	3
ENVTL. POLICY DIV., CONG. RESEARCH SERV., A LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE CLEAN AIR AMENDMENTS OF 1970 TOGETHER WITH A SECTION-BY- SECTION INDEX, SER. NO. 93-18 (1974)	23
Frank DuBois, <i>THE WESTERNER</i> , (Apr. 18, 2016, 12:18 PM), https://thewesterner.blogspot.com/2016/04/the-epas-scary-race-car-ban-proposal-is.html?m=1	60
H.R. 350, 115th Cong. (2017); H.R. 3281, 177th Cong. (2021)	61
Information, <i>United States v. Rockwater Northeast LLC</i> , 4:20-cr-00230- MWB (M.D. Pa. filed Sept. 24, 2020)	73
Jay Traugott, <i>CARBUZZ.COM</i> , (Apr. 17, 2016), https://carbuzz.com/news/street-legal-racing-enthusiasts-have-just-defeated-the-epa	60
Michael Poon, <i>EPA appeals board is unconstitutional without reform</i> , <i>THE HILL</i> (Jan. 13, 2020) https://thehill.com/opinion/energy-environment/477788-epa-appeals-board-is-unconstitutional-without-reform	79
OFFICE OF TRANSP. AND AIR QUALITY, U.S. EPA, EPA-420-F-09-014, REGULATORY UPDATE, MINI TRUCKS: IMPORTING USED MOTOR VEHICLES AS NONROAD VEHICLES (Feb. 2009).....	22
Overview of EPA <i>Import Requirements for Vehicles and Engines</i> (March 2011) (“ <i>EPA Import Overview</i> ”).....	19, 20
<i>Procedures for Importing Vehicles and Engines into the United States</i> (July 2010) (“ <i>EPA Import Procedures</i> ”).....	19, 20
Rory Jurnecka, <i>Take a Photo Tour of Where They Build Honda Civic Type R TCR Race Cars</i> , <i>AUTOMOBILE MAGAZINE</i> , (Mar. 23, 2020), https://www.automobilemag.com/news/photo-gallery-tour-jas-motorsports-honda-civic-type-r/	21

S. Rpt. No. 101-228 124 (December 20, 1989), *reprinted in* 1990
U.S.C.C.A.N. 3385, 3509..... 40

*See California Sports Car Club, Andy Porterfield Memorial US Majors
Tour* (Jan. 16, 2021),
http://calclub.com/html/html2/archives/2021/group4_01_16_2021.pdf..... 29

Steven J. Ewing, AUTOBLOG.COM (Feb. 9, 2016, 8:20 AM),
<https://www.autoblog.com/2016/02/09/epa-illegal-modify-car-racing-sema-official/>..... 57

Turner Motorsport Racing News & Press Feed,
TURNERMOTORSPORT.COM, (Feb. 23, 2015),
<https://www.turnermotorsport.com/t-racing-newsitem-319>..... 4

U.S. EPA & U.S. DEP’T OF TRANSP., EPA-420-R-16-901, GREENHOUSE
GAS EMISSIONS AND FUEL EFFICIENCY STANDARDS FOR MEDIUM- AND
HEAVY-DUTY ENGINES AND VEHICLES-PHASE 2: RESPONSE TO
COMMENTS FOR JOINT RULEMAKING (Aug. 2016) 57, 60
